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INTRODUCTION:
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Hi everyone. We hope you had a good Christmas and New Yeat Our most recent IMS annual report was published last month,
are now in the final quarter of the 2017-18 financial year so plea covering the 2016-17 year it includes activity recorded by 43 ser

review your data in this and the IMS Activity & Data Quality repcand 91 pharmacies for 25,024 individuals across Cheshire &
to check that the reported figures are a true reflection of the acti\ Merseyside.
you deliver. In the case of any missing data entry there is still an

opportunity to catch up before the end of the reporting year.

This IMS Quarterly Monitoring Report includes activity for the thi
quarter for 2017-18 year and all activity for the last four quarters.
perio
2017. Figures shown for previous quarters have also been upda

covering the

12

mont h

where retrospective data has been entered.

The IMS Activity & Data Quality Report, which is published alon¢

this monitoring report, details activity recorded each quarter

together with the completion of the data items included within cli
assessments. We are keen to hear your feedback.

https://ims.ljmu.ac.uk/contact

As always thank you for your continued support of IMS.

The report has sections with data

relating to the three distinct cohort
groups: 'Injecting Drug Use' (IDU)
Psychoactive drugs, 'Injecting Drug Us
g Steroids or IPEDs and Non-Injecting
'‘Brief Intervention' (BI) clients using
either Alcohol or Other Drugs.

The report also includes details of cros
matching IMS data with the NDTMS ai
DIP data sets to give a complete pictul

of activity during the year.

Annual Report

Cheshire

Merseyside 201617

CMs

https://ims.ljmu.ac.uk/PublicHealth/reports/annual/IMS-Annual-

Report-2016-17.pdf

CLIENT COHORT SUMMARY:

Number of individuals who accessed syringe exchange services and non-structured interventions in the last quarter, and for the full

SEFTON

year to date (rolling 12 months). Shown for all individuals combined and separately for 'Injecting Drug Users' (IDU) using Psychoactive
drugs, 'Injecting Drug Users' using Steroids or IPEDs (Image & Performance Enhancing Drugs), and for Non-Injecting 'Brief Intervention'
(BI) clients using either Alcohol or Other Drugs.

630 (1,733)

All Individuals

391 (928)

226 (737)

13 (68)

CLIENT NUMBERS & PREVALENCE ESTIMATES:

IDU: Psychoactive Drug

LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS

IDU: Steroid & IPEDs

Bl: Drug or Alcohol

Comparison of client numbers and estimated prevalence (per 1,000 population) by each Local Authority area for the full year (rolling

12 month period). Shown for all individuals combined and separately for each client cohort group.

IDU: Steroid
& IPEDs

Cheshire East

Cheshire West & Chester
Halton

Knowsley

Liverpool

Sefton

St. Helens

Warrington

Wirral

Cheshire & Merseyside

Sefton

All

Individuals

1,255
2,111
1,326
1,323
10,970
1,732
2,935
1,879
2,151

25,241

IMS Monitoring Report

Rate per IDU: Psycho- Rate per
1,000 popul active Drugs 1,000 popul
3.3 520 1.4
6.3 918 27
10.4 111 0.9
8.9 291 .20
22.6 5172 B 107
6.3 927 I 34
16.4 1,196 F | 67
9.0 491 24
6.7 805 Il 25
10.3 10,150 | 41

735
1,190
573
357
2,460
737
1,007
794
1,051

8,791

Rate per
1,000 popul

2.0
35
4.5
2.4
5.1
2.7
5.6
3.8
33

3.6

Bl: Drug or
Alcohol

3,338
68
732
594
295

6,300

Rate per

1,000 popul

0.0
0.0
5.1
4.6
6.9
0.2
4.1
2.8
0.9

2.6
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CLIENT COHORT SPLIT: LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS

Client split shown as stacked bar graph for comparison.
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Client split shown as stacked bar graph for comparison, IDUs clients only.
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CLIENTS SUMMARY: BY AGENCY

NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS SEEN BY QUARTER:

The number of individuals reported for all agencies each quarter, and the total number of individuals seen during the current

year to date. The local authority figures are the total unique individuals.

All Individuals by service

2016-17 Q4 2017-18Q1 2017-18 Q2 2017-18Q3

IMS Agencies
SEF10056 Independence Initiative 40
SEF10077 Ambition Sefton, Southport - MerseyCare 115
SEF10078 Ambition Sefton, Bootle - MerseyCare 23
SEF10090 Addaction YP & Families Sefton 0
SEF55000 Aintree Pharmacy 18
SEF55708 M L Davey Chemist, Litherland 23
SEF56448 Bispham Road Pharmacy 31
SEF56452 Boots - South Rd, Waterloo 23
SEF56453 Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby *Ek
SEF56456 Cohens - Marian Square, Netherton 50
SEF56460 Haddens Pharmacy - Litherland Rd, Bootle 83
SEF56462 Lloyds - Knowsley Rd 33
SEF56464 Lloyds - North Park
SEF56465 Merton Pharmacy - Stanley Road
SEF56466 Netherton Park Pharmacy 10
SEF56499 Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby Road North 33
SEF56504 Lloyds - Crosby Rd North 23
SEF56507 Rowlands - Upper Aughton Rd rEE
SEF56520 Superdrug - Eastbank Street, Southport 123
SEF56525 Boots - Cambridge Rd, Southport 0
SEF56526 Boots - Seaforth 94
SEF56845 Bridge Road Pharmacy, Litherland 0
SEF Sefton Local Authority 675

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs 395

IDU: Steroid & IPEDs 242

Bl: Drug or Alcohol 38

m|DU:
Psychoactive
Drugs 100%
B IDU: Steroid &  80%
IPEDs 60%
40%
M Bl: Drug or

20%
Alcohol

0%

Sefton

2016-17 Q4

13
90
27
0
22
28
33
30
9
44
78
23
3k k
0
13
29
23
5
122

162

703

416
275
12

2017-18 Q1 2017-18 Q2

IMS Monitoring Report

9
103
31
0
19
33
25
29
%k %k k
30
97
41

12

24

12

139

147

707

411
287

2017-18 Q3

* %k

96
30
10
18
24
21
35
%k %k k
27
70
30
%k %k k
0
7
22
13

* %k

112

154

630

391
226
13

Full Year

Full Year

61
247
73
10
47
48
87
76
14
90
167
88
11
0
29
85
66
8
294

401

1,733

928
737
68
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CLIENTS SUMMARY: BY AGENCY

GENDER:

Number of individuals by gender for the last quarter, and during the current year to date.

IMS
SEF10056
SEF10077
SEF10078
SEF10090
SEF55000
SEF55708
SEF56448
SEF56452
SEF56453
SEF56456
SEF56460
SEF56462
SEF56464
SEF56465
SEF56466
SEF56499
SEF56504
SEF56507
SEF56520
SEF56525
SEF56526
SEF56845

SEF

cohort group for the last
quarter, and full year
(rolling 12 months).

Agencies Male Qtr

Independence Initiative HAk
Ambition Sefton, Southport - MerseyCare 85
Ambition Sefton, Bootle - MerseyCare 23
Addaction YP & Families Sefton *oxk
Aintree Pharmacy 17
M L Davey Chemist, Litherland 20
Bispham Road Pharmacy 19
Boots - South Rd, Waterloo 33
Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby HEk
Cohens - Marian Square, Netherton 21
Haddens Pharmacy - Litherland Rd, Bootle 65
Lloyds - Knowsley Rd 29
Lloyds - North Park *kk
Merton Pharmacy - Stanley Road 0

Netherton Park Pharmacy 7

Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby Road North 21
Lloyds - Crosby Rd North 12
Rowlands - Upper Aughton Rd 0

Superdrug - Eastbank Street, Southport 86
Boots - Cambridge Rd, Southport 0

Boots - Seaforth 143
Bridge Road Pharmacy, Litherland 0

Sefton Local Authority 548

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group
IDU: Psychoactive Drugs 329
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs 214
Bl: Drug or Alcohol 5
Gender split by client i A
62%
84% 95%
38%

Sefton

Drugs IPEDs

IDU: Psychoactive  IDU: Steroid &  BI: Drug or Alcohol

@ Male Qtr @ Female Qtr

IMS Monitoring Report

Female Qtr Male Full Year Female Full Year
ok 41 20
11 226 21

7 57 15
7 k% k 7
* k¥ 40 8
* k¥ 72 * k%
6 74 16
5 153 14
R 78 10
* %k %k 9 * %k
0 0
R 74 11
* %k %k 58 8
* k¥ 6 * k¥
26 241 53
0 0 0
11 369 32
0 0 0
82 1,521 211
62 767 160
12 712 25
8 42 26
—3%

17%
38%
97%
83%
62%

IDU: Psychoactive

Drugs

IPEDs
@ Male Full Year

IDU: Steroid &  BI: Drug or Alcohol

M@ Female Full Year

Page 4



CLIENTS SUMMARY: BY AGENCY

AGE GROUPS:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by age group.

IMS

Agencies

SEF10056 Independence Initiative

SEF10077 Ambition Sefton, Southport - MerseyCare
SEF10078 Ambition Sefton, Bootle - MerseyCare

SEF10090 Addaction YP & Families Sefton
SEF55000 Aintree Pharmacy
SEF55708 M L Davey Chemist, Litherland
SEF56448 Bispham Road Pharmacy

SEF56452 Boots - South Rd, Waterloo

SEF56453 Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby

SEF56456 Cohens - Marian Square, Netherton
SEF56460 Haddens Pharmacy - Litherland Rd, Bootle

SEF56462 Lloyds - Knowsley Rd
SEF56464 Lloyds - North Park
SEF56465 Merton Pharmacy - Stanley Road

SEF56466 Netherton Park Pharmacy
SEF56499 Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby Road North

SEF56504 Lloyds - Crosby Rd North

SEF56507 Rowlands - Upper Aughton Rd
SEF56520 Superdrug - Eastbank Street, Southport

SEF56525 Boots - Cambridge Rd, Southport

SEF56526 Boots - Seaforth

SEF56845 Bridge Road Pharmacy, Litherland

SEF Sefton Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

HDU:
Psychoactive
Drugs

W IDU: Steroid
& IPEDs

M BI: Drug or
Alcohol

Sefton

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

0-17

0-17 18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64

0 0 0
0 8

0 *k ok

*okk 0

0 10

0 *k ok

* %k %k * %k

O * k%

0 0

0 16

0 0

0 12

0 0

8 6 71
0 0 24
* kK 47

8 *ok K 0

8 5
22 43
ok 10
0 0
11 11
Hkk kkk
17 34
*kk 10
Kk Kk
*kk 10
18 22
10 13
Kk ks
0 0
ok 7
12 23
7 13
Kk kK
26 47
0 0
44 68
0 0
184 295
55 100
122 190
7 5

13
51
12

14

* %k

65

73

326

142
172
12

10
46
13

275

178
88

12

43

18

16

16

21

32
24

18

55

67

309

236
61
12

5
17
10

0

* %k

11

* %k %k

18
18

* %k %k

* %k %k

19

43

154

122
27

% %k %k

14

57

41
13

* % k

* %k

26

14

* %k

65+

22

16

* %k

* % k

_N -I lII I| III III |II I‘ 1.0 .0 ._l
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

PRIMARY SUBSTANCE:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded primary substance.

IMS
SEF10056
SEF10077
SEF10078
SEF10090
SEF55000
SEF55708
SEF56448
SEF56452
SEF56453
SEF56456
SEF56460
SEF56462
SEF56464
SEF56465
SEF56466
SEF56499
SEF56504
SEF56507
SEF56520
SEF56525
SEF56526
SEF56845

SEF

Agencies
Independence Initiative
Ambition Sefton, Southport - Mers
Ambition Sefton, Bootle - MerseyC
Addaction YP & Families Sefton
Aintree Pharmacy
M L Davey Chemist, Litherland
Bispham Road Pharmacy
Boots - South Rd, Waterloo
Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby
Cohens - Marian Square, Nethertor
Haddens Pharmacy - Litherland Rd,
Lloyds - Knowsley Rd
Lloyds - North Park
Merton Pharmacy - Stanley Road
Netherton Park Pharmacy
Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby Road N¢
Lloyds - Crosby Rd North
Rowlands - Upper Aughton Rd
Superdrug - Eastbank Street, South
Boots - Cambridge Rd, Southport
Boots - Seaforth
Bridge Road Pharmacy, Litherland

Sefton Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

Sefton

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

*ok K

* %k

218

624

611

13

Methadone &
Other Opiates
Amphetamines
(excl Ecstasy)

*
*
*

O O O O O o o o o o

0

5 k%

O %k %k %k

0

0

0

0 0

6 % % %k

0

0

0 0

0 0

23 13

23 13

0 0
0

Cannabis

O O O O O OO0 OO0 OO0 oo oo o o o

* %k

Cocaine (excl

* %k %k

* %k

IMS Monitoring Report

Crack Cocaine

44

* o Other Drugs

*

* %k %k

o

*
OOOOOOOOOOOO:

*
*
*

o

0

O O O O O OO0 OO0 OO oo oo oo o

o Steroids & PIEDS

[ Y N RN =
N s 02 PN w e YNQ

51
39

61

186

v Not Stated

B
(o)]

* *
* *
* *

[y
[N

*
*
*

o)
)]

IDU: Drugs

*
*
*

126

14
32
26
45

67
127

233

192

928

o |DU: Steroids

[
w o R W
S NG S K

23
40
17

18

60

41

61

209

737

o Bl: Drugor
Alcohol

.
=l o IS

O O O O O OO OO0 O o oo oo o o o

68
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded accommodation status.

NFA - Urgent No Housing

IMS Agencies Housing Problem Housing Problem Problem Not Known
SEF10056 Independence Initiative 0 0 60 *Ek
SEF10077 Ambition Sefton, Southport - MerseyCare 11 7 142 87
SEF10078 Ambition Sefton, Bootle - MerseyCare *kk 6 49 15
SEF10090 Addaction YP & Families Sefton 0 Hokk 7 rEE
SEF55000 Aintree Pharmacy *Ek 0 43 0
SEF55708 M L Davey Chemist, Litherland 8 0 40 0
SEF56448 Bispham Road Pharmacy 87 0 0 0
SEF56452 Boots - South Rd, Waterloo 15 0 61 0
SEF56453 Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby 0 0 14 0
SEF56456 Cohens - Marian Square, Netherton 20 0 70 0
SEF56460 Haddens Pharmacy - Litherland Rd, Bootle 22 0 145 0
SEF56462 Lloyds - Knowsley Rd 57 0 31 0
SEF56464 Lloyds - North Park 11 0 0 0
SEF56465 Merton Pharmacy - Stanley Road 0 0 0 0
SEF56466 Netherton Park Pharmacy 27 0 ok 0
SEF56499 Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby Road North 12 0 73 0
SEF56504 Lloyds - Crosby Rd North 5 0 61 0
SEF56507 Rowlands - Upper Aughton Rd 0 0 8 0
SEF56520 Superdrug - Eastbank Street, Southport 25 0 269 0
SEF56525 Boots - Cambridge Rd, Southport 0 0 0 0
SEF56526 Boots - Seaforth 252 0 149 0
SEF56845 Bridge Road Pharmacy, Litherland 0 0 0 0

SEF Sefton Local Authority 527 9 1,113 84
Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs 265 8
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs 262 0
Bl: Drug or Alcohol 0 HoxE

NFA - Urgent Housing
Problem

- Housing Problem
- No Housing Problem

*For those clients where accommodation

status recorded: IDU: Psychoactive Drugs IDU: Steroid & IPEDs Bl: Drug or Alcohol

Sefton IMS Monitoring Report Page 7



CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

EMPLOYMENT STATUS:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded employment status.

IMS

SEF10056
SEF10077
SEF10078
SEF10090
SEF55000
SEF55708
SEF56448
SEF56452
SEF56453
SEF56456
SEF56460
SEF56462
SEF56464
SEF56465
SEF56466
SEF56499
SEF56504
SEF56507
SEF56520
SEF56525
SEF56526
SEF56845

SEF

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

Agencies

Independence Initiative
Ambition Sefton, Southport
Ambition Sefton, Bootle - M
Addaction YP & Families Sef
Aintree Pharmacy

M L Davey Chemist, Litherla
Bispham Road Pharmacy
Boots - South Rd, Waterloo
Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby
Cohens - Marian Square, Ne
Haddens Pharmacy - Litherl:
Lloyds - Knowsley Rd

Lloyds - North Park

Merton Pharmacy - Stanley
Netherton Park Pharmacy
Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby F
Lloyds - Crosby Rd North
Rowlands - Upper Aughton |
Superdrug - Eastbank Street
Boots - Cambridge Rd, Soutl
Boots - Seaforth

Bridge Road Pharmacy, Lith:

Sefton Local Authority

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

For those clients where an employment
status was recorded:

Sefton

Pupil /
Student

0
0
0

*
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO:

Regular

Unemploy & Retired from

Employment seeking work paid work

* %k %k

O O O O O OO0 OO0 OO0 oo oo oo o o

*k ok *ok ok
17 *k ok
*ok ok *ok ok
*k ok 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
14 5
8 *k ok
*k ok *ok ok
5 *k ok

IMS Monitoring Report

LT sick or
disabled

50
26

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO&

Other

* % %k

O O O O O OO OO OO0 oo oo oo o o

* %k

* %k

Not Stated

* %k ¥

136
17

47
48
87
76
14
90
167
88
11

29
85
66

294

401

1,562

872
682
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

PARENTAL STATUS:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded parental status.

IMS

SEF10056
SEF10077
SEF10078
SEF10090
SEF55000
SEF55708
SEF56448
SEF56452
SEF56453
SEF56456
SEF56460
SEF56462
SEF56464
SEF56465
SEF56466
SEF56499
SEF56504
SEF56507
SEF56520
SEF56525
SEF56526
SEF56845

SEF

Agencies

Independence Initiative

Ambition Sefton, Southport - MerseyCare

Ambition Sefton, Bootle - MerseyCare
Addaction YP & Families Sefton
Aintree Pharmacy

M L Davey Chemist, Litherland
Bispham Road Pharmacy

Boots - South Rd, Waterloo

Boots - Liverpool Rd, Crosby

Cohens - Marian Square, Netherton

Haddens Pharmacy - Litherland Rd, Bootle

Lloyds - Knowsley Rd

Lloyds - North Park

Merton Pharmacy - Stanley Road
Netherton Park Pharmacy

Higgins Pharmacy - Crosby Road North
Lloyds - Crosby Rd North

Rowlands - Upper Aughton Rd
Superdrug - Eastbank Street, Southport
Boots - Cambridge Rd, Southport
Boots - Seaforth

Bridge Road Pharmacy, Litherland

Sefton Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

Sefton

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

All of the  Some of the None of the Client

children live children live children live declinedto Not a parent

with client  with client

5 *kok
16 *ok ok
*k ok *k ok
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
22 7
*k ok *k ok
17 *k ok
*k ok *k ok

Where clients stated that they are a All children live

parent (of children under 18) with the client
IDU: Psychoactive Drugs 10%
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs 0%
BI: Drug or Alcohol 0%

IMS Monitoring Report

with client answer
19 0
22 14
5 %k %k
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
29 10
9 * %k k
* %k %k 7
17 0

Some children live
with the client

0%
0%
40%

O O O O OO0 OO0 OO0 oo oo o o o

* %k

139
17

47
48
87
76
14
90

167
88
11

29

85

66

294

401

Not Stated

No children live

with the client

90%
100%
60%
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CLIENT CHARACTERISTICS : LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA COMPARISON

@ Male EFemale
Cheshire East

Cheshire...
Halton
Knowsley
Liverpool
Sefton
St. Helens
Warrington

Wirral

* Includes individuals for the current year (rolling 12 months).

[ NFA - Urgent Housing Problem [ Housing Problem [ No Housing Problem
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

0'/-0%| 0%0%| 0%0%| 0%0%| O%O%| O%O%| 0%0'/-| 0'/-0%| 0%0%|

Wirral

Cheshire East Cheshire West Halton Knowsley Liverpool Sefton St. Helens Warrington
& Chester

* Includes individuals for the current year (rolling 12 months), percentages are of those clients where an accommodation status was recorded.

@ All of the children live with client [ Some of the children live with client B None of the children live with client

83% 82%
70%
65%
50%
449
15% . 18%
9% 11%
6% 6%
0% 0% 0% L !77 m o 0%77
Cheshire East Cheshire West Halton Knowsley Liverpool Sefton St. Helens Warrington
& Chester

* Includes individuals for the current year (rolling 12 months), percentages are of those clients who stated that they are a parent (of children under 18).

Sefton IMS Monitoring Report

100%

84%

14%

Wirral

Il
e
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Number of clients in each cohort group by
postcode area of residence.

Postcode area as recorded at clients latest
assessment.

Excludes any clients who do not have a
] postcode recorded.

= Maps are available for IMSonline users here:
https://ims.limu.ac.uk/maps

Clients by postcode of residence >> IDU: Steroid & IPEDs (2016-17)
i ot - —— wieaL oI
NatureR . _ Rawitenstall EY N

N

om
Wrexham

Bangoron-Dee

Clients by postcode of residenc BI: Drug or Alcohol (2016-17) > b . : (5. o ; Y o
=¥y — =4 ) Al \

Cheshire West and Chester

fasi

Madeley. Stoke-on-Trent
N Cheadie I 01- 1000
ﬂ Map data 2017 Google Terms of Ui
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ADDITIONAL NOTES

The figure for those accessing services includes all individuals who had an intervention, an onward referral, a well being review,
a health screening, or a syringe exchange transaction during the quarter.

The number of individuals shown Year to Date (YTD) is not necessarily a sum of the quarterly figures as the same individual may
have presented in more than one quarter, but they will only be counted once in the YTD number. Likewise the Local Authority
total is less than a sum of the agency figures where an individual has presented at multiple services during the period.

The activity summary shows the number of activities delivered by each service.
The Year to Date (YTD) activity figure is cumulative and should represent the sum of each quarterly figure, unless any
retrospective changes are made to the data by the agency following their quarterly data submission.

The client review data section includes all clients who have accesses services at any time during the current year to date, and
details information that is collected in the client assessment review, such as Primary Substance of use, Accommodation status,
Employment Status, and Parental status.

Where the client has multiple assessments completed, only the last completed assessment has been used.

Needle and syringe programme data includes all clients who have had a needle and syringe exchange transaction or exchange
return recorded at any time during the quarterly period or current year to date.

Report prepared by the PHI Monitoring Team,
Public Health Institute, Liverpool John Moores University,
Henry Cotton Building, 15-21 Webster Street, Liverpool,
L3 2ET. Tel: (0151) 231 4314.
http://ims.ljmu.ac.uk/info
www.twitter.com/phi_ims

ublic
ealth
Instltute

LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORES UNIVERSITY
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